
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 30th May, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 

2022. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Place Partnership Board Update   
 
 To note the progress to date on the formation of the Place Partnership Board, and to 

agree governance arrangements and funding arrangements. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

6. Adults and Health budgets 2022/23  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 To receive the alignment of the 2022-23 budgets for Adults and Health and to note or 

approve virements and supplementary estimates as required. 
 

7. Providing Financial Incentives to Support Smoking Cessation  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
 To receive a report on providing Financial Incentives to Support Smoking Cessation. 

 
8. Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy 2022-2027 Delivery Plan  (Pages 47 - 

96) 
 
 To consider a report which seeks approval for the Cheshire East Day Opportunities 

Strategy 2022-2027 Delivery Plan.  
 

9. Update on the Learning Disabilities Conference   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Learning Disabilities Conference. 

 
10. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 

Committees  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 
 To nominate members of the Adults and Health Committee to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Minutes of Sub-Committee  (Pages 115 - 120) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee of the Adults and Health 

Committee 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board – 22 March 2022 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, 
L Jeuda, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, A Kolker, D Murphy, 
R Vernon, J  Weatherill, N Wylie and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adult, Health and Integration 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Financial Services & Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
(Attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Manager (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Sutton, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Critchley and 
Councillor B Evans (Councillor D Edwardes was substituting). 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record 
subject to an amendment stating that Cllr Gardiners declaration in respect 
of the fact that he was a former member of the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board was made during consideration of min no.41 and not after. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the above amendment. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



52 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Chris Clarke spoke in connection with Item 12 – Care at Home 
Recommission (domiciliary care).  
 
He raised concerns regarding the 6% increase of domiciliary care wages 
offered by the council which equated to £18.60 per hour.  He considered 
this to be well below the true cost of care and well below fuel increases, 
inflation, living wage increases and national insurance increase. F
[...]
in social care; 

- offer of enhancements for staff and providers 
- regular advertisements 

 
A more detailed report would be brought to committee at a future date 

Page 14



RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated be noted. 
 

62 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme  
 

- Day Opportunities Flexible Working System 
- All Age Carers Strategy 
- Better Care Fund S75 
- Staffing and recruitment update 
- Care at Home Recommission (domiciliary Care)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

63 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.25 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30 May 2022 
 

Report Title: Adults and Health budgets 2022/23 
 

Report of: CLT Lead Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & 
Customer Services 
 

Report Reference No: AH/02/2022-23 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and impacted 
by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan. 
 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report determines the allocation of the approved budgets for 2022/23 

to the Adults and Health Committee. 

1.2. The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 

enabling organisation. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council for 

the four years 2022/23 to 2025/26 was approved by full Council on 24th 

February 2022. 

2.2. Cheshire East Council provides in the region of 500 local services every 

day. The Corporate Plan articulates a vision of how these services will make 

Cheshire East an Open, Fairer and Greener borough. The MTFS matches 

forecast resources to the costs associated with achieving the Council’s 

vision. 

2.3. The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 2nd March approved the 

allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 

proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



   

OFFICIAL 

earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health Committee, as set out in 

Appendix A. 

3.2. To note the supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A and B. 

3.3. To approve the supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Table C. 

3.4. To recommend to Council to approve the supplementary estimate set out 

in Appendix B, Table D. 

3.5. To note the financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Adults and Health Committee has the responsibility for the oversight, 

scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget monitoring and 

risk management of the Directorates of Adults Social Care Operations; 

Commissioning and Public Health. 

4.2. Finance Sub-Committee met on 2nd March and set out the budgets in 

accordance with the above responsibilities. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable. 

6. Background 

6.1. All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. The 

MTFS was approved by full Council on 24th February 2022. 

6.2. Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 

funds within this balanced position, treating reserves as part of this overall 

position. Any movement within this balanced position is treated as a 

virement. To increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a 

supplementary estimate, which must be backed with appropriate new 

funding and approved in line with the Procedure Rules. 

6.3. To support accountabilit
[...]
OA
14-Dec-22

MTFS Strategies - Treasury 

Mgt, Investment, Capital and 

Reserves

Planning 11-Jan-23 22-Feb-23

MTFS Budget Consultation Planning 11-Jan-23 01-Dec-22 16-Jan-23 02-Feb-23 26-Jan-23 23-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part A One Page 

Summary and Narrative 

Monitoring 09-Feb-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part B Full Report 

based on Part A

Monitoring 08-Mar-23 23-Mar-23 20-Mar-23 30-Mar-23 02-Mar-23 27-Mar-23 14-Mar-23 24-May-23

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 
 

 
Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30th May 2022 
 

Report Title: Providing Financial Incentives to Support Smoking 
Cessation 
 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration 
 

Report Reference No: AH/29/2022-23 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Adults and Health 

Committee on the appropriateness of commencing a project to test the 

effectiveness of using financial incentives to stop smoking. 

1.2. This report presents to the Adults and Health Committee an outline of: 

 The current smoking rates in Cheshire East and the significant - and 

unequal - health and economic impacts that smoking continues to 

have on residents 

 The robust evidence base that demonstrates that financial incentive 

schemes are an effective and cost-effective method of helping people 

to quit smoking 

 The proposed approach for how a financial incentive scheme might 

work in Cheshire East, including implementation, evaluation and risk 

mitigation. 

1.3. The development and delivery of a scheme to support smoking cessation 

firmly aligns with the following priorities within Cheshire East Council’s 

Corporate Plan 2021-25: 

 Reduce health inequalities across the borough – smoking is the 

leading cause of health inequalities in the UK. Reducing smoking 

rates
[...]
portunities are available at a 
local level in all communities across the borough  
 Develop day opportunities provision across the borough 

which makes best use of existing community buildings and 
open spaces  

 Ensure access to a wide range of day opportunities that 
meet a range of different needs 

 

7. Promote employment, volunteering and skills 
development opportunities and the use of 
supported employment schemes as an alternative to 
traditional day opportunities services  
 Offer opportunities for people to access volunteering, paid 

work or learn new skills as an alternative to traditional day 
opportunities services  

 

P
age 94



  

 

OFFICIAL 

 Increased life opportunities by attending day opportunities 
offer and reduce long-term care and intensive support 
through accessing employment and training  

 
 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
30 May 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, 
Panels, Boards and Joint Committees 

 
Report of: 

 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/30/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
No specific wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1  This report seeks approval from the Adults and Health Committee to nominate 

a member to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care 

Housing Management Board 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council, at its annual meeting on 18 May 2022, approved its main 

committees. The appointment of certain sub-committees, working groups, 

panels and boards is a matter for the relevant service committees. This report 

concerns those bodies which fall to be appointed by the Adults and Health 

Committee or by the committee in conjunction with other service committees.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1  That the committee appoints the bodies referred to in this report; and agrees 

the representation on suc
[...]
e CEHWB may be convened with agreement of 

the CEHWB’s Chair. 

 

Agenda and Notice of Meetings 

 

25. Any agenda items or reports to be tabled at the meeting should be 

submitted to the Council’s Democratic Services no later than seven working 

days in advance of the next meeting. Generally, no business will be 

conducted that is not on the agenda.  

 

26. Any voting member of the Board may approach the Chair of the Board to 

deal with an item of business which the voting member believes is urgent and 

under the circumstances requires a decision of the Board. The Chair’s ruling 

of whether the requested item is considered / tabled or not at the meeting will 

be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  

 

27. In accordance with the Access to Information legislation, Democratic 

Services will circulate and publish the agenda and reports prior to the next 

meeting. Exempt or Confidential Information shall only be circulated to Core 

Members. 

 

Annual General Meeting  

 

28. The CEHWB shall elect the Chair and Vice Chair at each AGM, the 

appointment will be by majority vote of all Core voting Members present at the 

meeting. 

29. The CEHWB will approve the representative nominations by the partner 

organisations as Core Members. 

 

 

 

 

Page 104



 

OFFICIAL 

Quorum  

 

30. Any full meeting of the CEHWB shall be quorate if there is representation 

of any three of the following statutory members: – the relevant NHS Cheshire 

CCG(s), Local Health Watch, a Councillor and an officer of Cheshire East 

Council.  

 

31. Failure to achieve a quorum within fifteen minutes of the scheduled start 

of the meeting, or should the meeting become inquorate after it has started, 

shall mean that the meeting will proceed as an informal meeting but that any 

decisions shall require appropriate ratification at the next quorate meeting. 

 

Procedure at Meetings  

 

32. General meetings of the CEHWB are open to the public and in 

accordanc
[...]
N 

 

P
age 113



 
 

 

P
age 114



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 in the The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX 
 

PRESENT 
 

Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Denise Frodsham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership 
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Deborah Woodcock, Cheshire East Council 
 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 

 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Hart, Deborah Nickson, 
Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Jayne Traverse, Clare Watson and Caroline 
Whitney. 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP. 
 

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be confirmed as 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 115 Agenda Item 12



51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

52 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Board considered a report on the performance of the Better Care 
Fund, including the Improved Better Care Fund in 2021/22. The report 
included an overview of schemes, expenditure and performance, and a 
breakdown of the performance of the specific schemes. 
 
The Chair asked for examples of what the £18 million in relation to 
Homefirst schemes r
[...]
sponse Two 
Hour Service which had now gone live and was a seven-day service 
 
Telemedicine was due to go live, focusing on those people with COPD and 
heart failure. Those people would be monitored so they could have early 
intervention which all links into programmes discussed earlier in the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
Following this item there was an announcement in respect of a draft 
support proposal. Cheshire East had expressed an interest in some 
bespoke support from the Local Government Association to work with its 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to consider its role and responsibilities 
in the light of the Health and Care Bill 2022 and the Joining Up Care White 
Paper (9th February 2022). 
 
It was noted that the draft proposal would be circulated to board members 
following the meeting and they would be invited to comment on the 
proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the LGA review be noted and accepted. 
 

59 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Managing Director of Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership 
provided a verbal update which included an overview of  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Adults and Health budgets 2022/23
	Aligning the MTFS - Appendix A
	A&H Aligning the MTFS - Appendix B
	Reporting timetable - Appendix C

	7 Providing Financial Incentives to Support Smoking Cessation
	8 Cheshire East Day Opportunities Strategy 2022-2027 Delivery Plan
	Appendix 1 Day Opportunities Delivery Plan V2
	Appendix 2 EIA Day Opportunities Strategy and Redesign - April 2022
	Appendix 3 Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan Easy Read Version

	10 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	Appendix 1 - Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference

	11 Work Programme
	12 Minutes of Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 30th May, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, S Gardiner, L Jeuda, A Kolker, 
D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill, N Wylie and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adult, Health and Integration 
(Attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (People) Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant 
Deborah Upton, Senior Lawyer, Governance (Attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 

Dr  Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Evans. Councillor 
D Edwardes attended as substitute. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 



5 PLACE PARTNERSHIP BOARD UPDATE  
 
The committee considered a report which noted the progress on the new 
governance arrangements for local Health and Care services. The  
committee were asked to consider and comment on the proposed joint  
scrutiny arrangements for Cheshire & Merseyside and approve the 
amended ‘Protocol for the establishment of Joint Health Scrutiny 
Arrangements in Cheshire and Merseyside’.  
 
The Committee heard that the joint health scrutiny arrangements would 
collectively take on the statutory responsibility to oversee and scrutinise 
the operation of the ICS at Cheshire and Merseyside level or any part of it, 
where more than one authority was affected.   
 
There was extensive debate on how the figures on political balance had 
been arrived at, and members were advised that the Committee must be 
politically balanced across the whole region, which resulted in one Labour 
member from each Council and one Independent from Cheshire East, as 
this had the highest number of Independent councillors.  Some members 
were unhappy with the political balance arrangements and a question was 
asked as to whether the Council could challenge the decision on political 
balance through the Secretary of State? It was agreed that the Director of  
Governance and Compliance would provide a written response to this 
question. 
 
Members sought reassurance that Cheshire East would not be 
disadvantaged by the arrangements, and they were informed that this 
would not affect the ability of the Council to scrutinise health decisions 
which affect their area. 
  
Members also questioned where the membership would be drawn from?  
Some members felt this should be from the existing Scrutiny Committee as 
they had expertise in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The progress to date on the Place Partnership Board be noted. 
2. The Adults & Health Committee Recommend to Council that the 

establishment of a Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be approved. 

3. That the amended ‘Protocol for the establishment of Joint Health 
Scrutiny Arrangements in Cheshire and Merseyside’ be adopted.  

 
(Councillor J Clowes, Councillor S Gardiner and Councillor A Kolker 
requested it be minuted that they voted against the recommendations). 
 

6 ADULTS AND HEALTH BUDGETS 2022/23  
 
The committee received the report which determined the allocation of the 
approved budgets for 2022/23 to the Adults and Health Committee. 



 
There would be monitoring reports coming to committee throughout the 
year which would demonstrate how the Council was measuring demand, 
dealing with price pressures, and how delivery of the planned savings was 
progressing. 
 
There was a request that a footnote be inserted in relation to the European 
Social Fund Income for Journey First and Parents First to make it clear 
that this funding was administered from the Department of Work and 
Pensions. 
 
Comments and questions were received from members in relation to the 
following: 

- Had conversations started following the publication of the Newton 
report in respect of adult social care fees and the difficulties 
experienced with the care market; 

- Public Health Grant – Were there specific things that this would be 
spent on. 

 
It was agreed that a summary of the Newton report would be brought to 
committee and considered as part of the implementation of policy going 
forward. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) that :- 
 

1. The decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

earmarked reserves to the Adults and Health Committee be noted. 

2. The supplementary estimates already approved as set out in 

Appendix B, Tables A and B of the report be noted. 

3. The supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Table C of the 

report be noted. 

4. That the Adults and Health Committee recommend to Council to 

approve the supplementary estimate set out in Appendix B, 

Table D of the report. 

5. The financial reporting timetable as set out in Appendix C of the 

report be noted. 

7 PROVIDING FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO SUPPORT SMOKING 
CESSATION  
 
The Committee received a report which sought the views of the Adults and 
Health Committee on the appropriateness of commencing a project to test 
the effectiveness of using financial incentives to stop smoking. 
 
The report outlined the issues and evidence in respect of a scheme based 
on financial incentives.  
 



There was extensive debate and concerns were raised by some Members 
in respect of the pilot being susceptible to abuse. Members provided 
comments and questions which included: 
 

- Should people be provided with financial incentives to give up 
smoking; 

- Neither drug users or alcohol users are given finance incentives; 
- To deliver this kind of service would require work with individuals 

within households, what service would Cheshire East Council 
provide? 

- Can’t implement services for pregnant women without looking at the 
entire household; 

- Support the idea of providing Love to Shop vouchers rather than 
cash; 

- Should we be trying to get an understanding of why people smoke 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) that:- 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report. 

2. Agreed that a formal decision report be brought to the meeting of 

the Adults and Health Committee on the 18th July 2022, at which 

the Committee would make a final decision on which of the options 

presented in the report would be taken forward. 

 
The committee adjourned for a short break 
 

8 CHESHIRE EAST DAY OPPORTUNITIES STRATEGY 2022-2027 
DELIVERY PLAN  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the Cheshire 
East Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan. 
 
The delivery plan would support the development of the transformation of 
day opportunities, which would create a high quality and diverse range of 
provision in the borough. The delivery plan would be key to supporting the 
successful implementation of the Cheshire East Day Opportunities 
Strategy 2022-2027. 
 
There was extensive discussion and concerns were raised by some 
Members about supporting the recommendation in the report without 
further detail in respect of timelines, safeguarding surrounding those 
purchasing services, and more details around those people that the 
Council would be working with.  
 
It was also requested that the easy read version of the document be 
reviewed as it was felt that some users may find it difficult to understand. 
 
The committee requested information from the project delivery group 
which had been set up to focus on the delivery plan of the strategy. 



 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
A quarterly report be brought to committee on the progress of the strategy.  
 
Councillor R Vernon left the meeting and did not return. 
 

9 UPDATE ON THE LEARNING DISABILITIES CONFERENCE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Learning Disabilities 
Conference scheduled for 20 June at Cranage Hall. There had been a 
good uptake on providers and the day would include presentations, market 
stalls, music with the theme focusing on the past, present, and future. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

10 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The committee considered its appointments to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board, with one member to be nominated by the committee to each. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously)  
 

1. That Councillor J Rhodes be appointed to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board as one its three voting councillors. 

2. That Councillor A Moran be appointed to the Joint Extra Care 
Housing Management Board as one of the council’s three members 
represented on the Board. 

 
11 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme, dates to be confirmed: 
 

- Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan; 
- A quarterly report be brought to committee on the progress of the 

Day Opportunities Strategy Delivery Plan following each meeting of 
the Project Delivery Group. 
 

It was agreed that the Fair Cost of Care Market Sustainability Plan item 
scheduled for July would include the following: 
 

- Economic justification of agency social workers rather than 
Cheshire East workers; 



- Newton report summary. 
 
A suggestion was made that members may find it useful to attend a site 
visit or a virtual tour as part of the Brocklehurst Centre item which was 
scheduled for the 18 July committee. It was noted that the Economy & 
Growth committee would also be considering this item so a request for a 
cross Council approach to that area be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
amendments outlined above 
 

12 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Following a question in respect of quoracy at the meeting of the Cheshire 
East Health and Wellbeing Board it was agreed that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 March 2022 would be brought back to the next Adults 
and Health Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
22 March 2022 be brought to the 18 July Adults and Health Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.39 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



Response to questions raised at 30 May Adults & Health Committee 

 

Agenda Item 5 (Minute No.5)  Place Partnership Board 

It was agreed that the Director of Monitoring and Governance would provide a 

written response to the question raised in respect of whether the Council 

would be able to challenge the decision through the Secretary of State 

regarding how the proportionality and political representation was calculated 

 

Response 

Dear Chair and Members of the Committee, 

At your last Adults and Health Committee meeting it was agreed that the 

Director of Monitoring and Governance would provide a written response to 

the question raised in respect of whether the Council would be able to 

challenge the decision through the Secretary of State regarding how the 

proportionality and political representation was calculated. I have considered 

your question and having regard to the relevant regulatory regime I have 

concluded there are no grounds or legal basis that would merit a challenge the 

Secretary of State.  

Health Scrutiny is governed by Regulations made by the Secretary of State in 

2013 (the Local Authority (Public Health, Health & Wellbeing Boards and 

Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. The Local Authority (Public Health, Health 

and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 

(legislation.gov.uk) These regulations provide those local authorities must set 

up joint committees for the purposes of considering referrals from NHS bodies 

when they are seeking to carry out substantial variations or developments to 

their services. Unless specifically excepted by the Secretary of State under 

Regulations, all appointments to committees and joint committees have to be 

politically balanced under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (S15). 

It is my view that the Secretary of State had the opportunity at the time of 

drafting the Health Regulations in 2013 to exempt health scrutiny and joint 

health scrutiny from the political balance requirements but chose not to do so. 

Therefore, I do not consider that any appeal to the Secretary of State would be 

successful as it would require a change to legislation. 

David Brown - Director of Monitoring and Governance 

 

Agenda Item 12 (Minute no.12) Minutes of Sub-Committees 

Following a question in respect of quoracy at the meeting of the Cheshire East 

Health and Wellbeing Board it was agreed that the minutes of the meeting 

held on 22 March 2022 would be brought back to the next Adults and Health 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/218/contents/made


Committee. 

Response 

Quoram 

30. Any of full meeting of the CEHWB shall be quorate if there is 

representation of any three of the following statutory members - the relevant 

NHS Cheshire CCG(s), Local Health Watch, a councillor and an officer from 

Cheshire East Council. 

From those voting members who attended the meeting on the 22 March 2022 

there was  (1) a councillor (2) an officer from CE and (3) a rep from Health 

Watch, therefor the meeting was quorate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 


